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4.1  Itis a question of fact that as per Serial Entry No.62-C of the Table to the

~ Notification 4/2006-CE., dated 132 006, Medicaments, of Heading; 3004 of the

Flrst Schedule to the said Tariff Act are assessable under MRP Based Valuation,
under Sectlon 4A of the Central Excnse Act, at the total Central Exc15e Duty rate
of 4.12% (5.15% as amended), the said Tariff Notification, has been igsued by
the Central-Government, under Section 5-A(1) of the Central Excise Act and has
been approved by the Indian Parliament. - The Applicants, now prefer to refer to
Serial Entry No 21 of the Table, to the Notifi cahon 2/2008-C E., dated 1.3. 2008
whereunder, the same Medlcaments of Headlng, 3004 of the First Schedule to
.+ the said: Tariff Act, are assessable to the CENVAT at the rate of 10% ad valorem

- and ac:ce,rdmgly, the total duty rate on Medicaments of Headlng 3004 of the First

Schedule to the said Tariff Act, works out to 10.30%,.under the sald Sena«l Entry
~ No. 21 of the Table, to the th;f cahon Z/ZOOS-C E., dated 1.3.2008. Notnﬁcatxon

: 2[2005-C E. dated 1.3. 2008 has been issued by the same Central Govemment

under the Pf-owsrpns of Section SA(1) of the Central Excise Act, with approval of
the Indian Parliament. ' .

4.2 In the premises, in respect of Medicaments of Heading 3004 of the First
Schedule to the said Tariff Act, the Indian Parliament has floated two different

" " Notifications, namely, (1) Notification 4/2006(C.E.), dtd 01.03.06, ‘Wwith Serial

Entry No.62-C, whereunder, Medicaments of Heading 3004 of the First Schedule

 to_the said Tariff Act, are chargeable to total Central Excise Duty of

4.12%(5.15% as amended) ad valorem and (2) Notification 2/2008-C.E., dated

-1.3.2008, with Serial. Entry No.21, whereunder, same Medicaments. of the same

Heading 3004 of the First Schedule to the said Tariff Act, are chargeable to total
Central Excise duty, at the rate of 10.30% ad valorem.

4.3 Itis upto the applicants, to select a particular Notification, out of the two
Notifications, enacted by the Indian Parliament and Department cannot choose
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another Notiﬂcatlon, out of the two and grant lesser rebate. ThIS being the
position, as. out of- the two Notlﬁcatlons namely, (1) Notifi catlon 4/2006-C E.
dated 1.3. 2006 and (2) 2/2008-C E dated 1.3.2008, the Applicants, have
selected Not:f' cat: ’2/2008-C E., d 12.3. 2008 and pald Central Excise Duty
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the price of: Pharmaceutrcals as low as possible and therefore it cannot be the
intention of the Government to expaort goods at hrgher price it berng the prlorlty
area. Government will always want to keep cost of exportable goods low and
therefore it does not fit in to the logic that it was ever intention of the
Government to allow export of goods at the Central ‘Excise duty rate of 10%,
=, notwithstanding the rebate but this argument is unreasonable by paying Central
Excise duty at the rate of 10.30% of export goods because the foreign buyer is
not going to pay the said duty element and the same is returned back by the
Central Government to the exporter, given rate at the rate of 4.12% instead of
10.30%, the cost of pharmaceuticals products exported would be enhanced. So
the arguments of the respondent rs contradrctory in as much as he would like to
see that the cost of export of goods reduces but sanctronrng rebate claim, at the
rate ofv4,12%_the cost of export goods rncreased on the contrary.

4.8 Case laws rehed upon by the applrcants are:

. MANGALAM ALLOYS LTD., VERSUS, G.C.E., AHMEDABAD [2010 (255) ELT 124
(Tri-Ahmd) _

) CCE Baroda vs India Petro Chemicals Corporatron Ltd.- 1997(92) ELT 13 (O

e HCL Ltd. VS CCE New Delhi-2001 (130) ELT405(SC) :

e Share Medical care vs. UOI 297 (209) ELT 321(SC)

¢ . CCE Bangalore vs. Maini Precision Products Pvt. Ltd2010 TIOL 1663 Tri(Bang.)

e HYVA (India) Pvt. Ltd. Vs. CCE Belapur 2010 TIOL 1410 CESTAT Mum.

5.  Personal hearing was scheduled in this case on 20.08.14. Shri Jagdish
. 'Kumar M., AGM-Taxation appeared for personal hearing on behalf of applicants .
who reiterated the grounds of revision applications. The applicants relied upon
-the judgement of Hon'ble Gujarat-High Court in-Arvind Ltd. Vs-UOI 2014-(300) -
ELT 481(Guj). None attended personal hearing on behalf of respondent
department.
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6. . Government has carefully -gorie throu

“peruSecl the lmpugned orders-i

gh the relevant case records and
in“6 glnal And Orders-m-appeal "
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-enhance the said general rate of duty from 8% to 10%. Pharmaceutical drugs

v_;;,:.and.medicines falling’ under Cha‘pte'réd of First Schedule to :Ceptta‘k;:Excise Tariff

- -24%,-12% and 8% have-been retained: — B s -

Act, 1985 covered under serial entry No. 21 of table to Notiﬁcationtg@o. 2/08-CE
::dated 1.03.08 as amended, attracted general tariff rate of duty @}O% At the
~same time the Notification No. 4/06-CE dated 1.03.06 providing for effective Nil

 rate of duty was amended :vide Notification No. 4/08-CE dated. 1.03.08 by
inserting Sr. No. 62A, 62B, 62C, 62D & 62E for CETH 3001, 3003, 3004 3005 &
3006(except. 3006.60 & 3006. 92) prescnblng effective rate of duty @8%.

Thereafter said Notification No. 4/06- CE was amended vide Notlf'cat,ron No.
58/08-éE dated 7.12.08 where under effectwe rate of duty was reduced to 4%.
The Notrﬁcatron No 4/06-CE was further amended vrde Notifi catlon No 4/11-CE

‘dated OL. 03.2011 and effective rate of duty was enhanced to 5% whrch was
prevalent dunng the period when said exports were made. ‘

8. 2 Jornt Secretary (TRU) wde DO Letter No 334/ 1/2008-TRU dated 29.02. 08'
clarified that the excise duty on drugs and pharmaceutrcal products falhng under
~ Central Excrse Tariff Headrngs (CETH) No. 3001, 3003, 3004 3005 & 3006
(except 3006 60 and 3006. 92) has been reduced from 16% to 8% and thus
general effectnve rate for all goods of Chapter 30 is now 8% He explamed the
changes made in excise and customs dutles _through Hnance Bill, 2008
introduced in Lok Sabha on 29.02.08 vide para 1, 2 & 3, as under which are
reproduced:- '

"z, cm@/gm |
2. L Rate: (Notification No. 2/2008-CF.

2.1 The genera/ rate of excise duty (CENVAT) has been reduced from 16% ta 14%. 777/5_ -

reduction applies to all goods that hitherto attracted this general rate of 16%. In some cases, &
deeper reduction has been made, the details of which are indicated in the subsequent

paragraphs. These changes have been czmed aut by notfr’cat/on ﬂ7e other ad vo/arem rates af

2.2 Since the reduction in the genefa/ rate has been carned out by nobﬁcabon, the poss/b///ty
of the same product / item being covered by more than one notification cannot be ruled, In such
a situation, the rate beneficial to the assessee would have to be extended if he fulfils the
attendant conditions of the exemption.
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3 Drugs and Pharmaceuticals | \

3.1 Exclse duty on drugs and phammceut‘m/s falling under Headmg Nos. 300, 3003 (export -
T Menb‘ra/ aystals), 3004, 3005 and 3006 (except 3006 60 and- 3006 92 O0) has been reduced
. from 16% to 8%. Thus, the general eﬂ%ﬂve rate for all goods of Chapter 30 is now 8%.

However, ‘certain specified items such as life saving drugs continueé to be fully exempt. Excise
duty has . been fu/ly exempted on Antz‘ DS drug ATAZ4M4VIR,' and bu/k drugs for its
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- “Para 144. The manufacturing sector is the backbone of any econpomy. - It is
- =r-consumption. that drives production -and-it is productton that drives investmient. Having
"« carefully studied current trends of production and consumption, I believe there:is a need
- to give.a stimulus to the manufacturing sector. Hence, I propose to reduce the general
cednvat rate on all goods from 16 per cent to 14 per cent.” :

This proposed reduction in general tariff rate cenvat duty was carried out v1de
notification no. 2/2008 CE dated 1.03. 08

Further, the Honble Finance Mmlster m his- speech whlle presenting the-Union
Budget for 2009-10 in the Parliament stated that:

“PARTB
PROPOSALS TAX

116. Hon'ble Members are aware that the Government announced a series of fiscal
. stimulus. packages, one of-the key elements of which was the sharp .reduction in the ad
“valorem rates of Central Excise Duty for non-petroleum products by 4 percentage points
across the board on 7™ of December, 2008 and by another 2 percentage points in the
mean Cenvat rate on the 24™ February, 2009.. .7

120.  With — -— further convergence of central excise duty rates to a mean rate -

" eurrently 8 per cent. I have reviewed the list of items currently attracbng the rate of 4

2--per cent, the only rate below the mean rate. There is.a case for enhancing the rate on

i many ftems appearing in this list to 8 per cent, which I propose to do with the following
major exceptions: food items; and drugs, pharmaceuticals and medical equipment. Some
of the other items on which I propose to retain the rate of 4 per cent are : paper,
paperboard & their articles; items of mass consumption such as pressure cookers,
cheaper electric bulbs, low: priced footwear, water filers / punf ers, CFL etc.: power
driven pumps for handling water and paraxylene.”

Further, the Hon’ble Finance Mlmster in his speech whrle presentlng the Unlon
Budget for 2010-11 in the Parhament stated that :

"PART - B
~ INDIRECT TAXES

142. Unhke the time I presented the last Budget symptoms of economic recovery are

Govemment lntroduced in qunck successmon have helped the process’ of recovery
significantly. The improvement in our economic performance encourages a course of
fiscal correction even as the global situation warrants caution. Therefore, I propose to
partially roll back the rate reduction in Central Excise Duties and enhance the standard
rate on all non-petroleum products from 8 per cent to 10 per cent ad valorem. "
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notification No. 4/06-CE dated 1.03.06 as amended prescribed effective rate of
duty from initial rate of 0% to 8%, 8% to 4% and fi inally to 5% by drfferent
amendmg notifications.  As such it is not correct to say that it is- a case of
: appllcabmty of two notifi cations only and assessee is at. hberty to choose any
one notification which is beneﬁcral to hrm In this case, notrﬁcatlon No. 2/08-CE
as amended provided for General tariff rate of duty and Notifi cation No. 4/06-CE
as amended provxded for effectrve rate of duty and they have to be strictly
construed as such. Therefore they have to be read together as strpulated in

para 4.1- of Part—I of Chapter 8 of CBEC Excrse Manual In fact . this confusron.i e

'has ansen since in this case the Generar tarrff rate was reduced through
.;Netlf catron when special economrc strmulus package was announce”d in 2008 by
Government to deal with ongorng economic recessron Normaﬂy changesl in
General ,ff rate are carrred out through Frnance Bill / Act. Government,
therefore - rs of the view that duty was payable @4% on the export .goods also
arrd rebate - cannot be granted on the duty pard rn excess of efFectrve rate
prescrrbed in the Notrﬂcatron No. 4/06—CE dated 1. 03 06 -as amended ‘as

stiputated in the above said CBEC Instrucbons

8.5 Further, it is also noticed that ap-plicant are clearing goods for home
consumption on payment of duty @4% or 5% in terms of Notification No. 4/06-
- CE as amended. The above said CBEC Instructions state that export goods are to
be assessed in the same manner as the goods for home consumptron So,

apphcant _has to _assess all goods whether cleared for export or home

consumption in @ same manner. He cannot assess export goods as higher rate of

. duty @10% and good cleared for home caonsumptian at lower rate of duty @4% .. .

or 5%. He has to choose any one notification and assess all clearance of goods
in the same manner even if there are two effective rates of duty as per two
notifications. In this case, the situation is different since Notification No. 2/08-CE
as amended prescribed duty at General Tariff rate of 10% whereas effective rate
of duty is 4% or 5% vide Notification No. 4/06-CE as amended. Even the Joint

11
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. Secretary (TRU) CBEC D.0. Letter dated 29.02.08 stlpulated that rate of duty

beneficial to assessee.ahéVe to0 be extended The said letter has not: allowed
payment of duty under . both notlf ations. Assessee could have opted for one

L Ay

notlﬁcaticn for al! cleara“' e even if S consrdered as case of applicabihty of two.
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N ;Wheteas in the instant case applicant has nof chosefi one notification for all the
clearance but decided to avail benefit of both the notifications.

8.8.. The applicant has further relied upon the case of M/s Arvind Ltd Vs UOI,

whrch was decided by Hon'ble Gujarat High Court, during the course of personal
heanng The applicant, in this case, paid 4% duty in terms of Notification
No0.59/2008-CE, while absolute exemption was available under Notification
N0.29/2004-CE (NT), as amended by Notification No0.58/2008-CE. The revenue
contended that once the goods were exempted from payment of duty in terms of

Notlﬁcatton No. 58/2008-CE(NT), they were not required to export the goods on - ...

payment of duty @4% In terms of Notification No.59/2008-CE. The Hon'ble ngh
Court has held that when the apphcant was given exemption from payment of
whole duty and if paid duty at the time of export the rebate claim should be
allowed. . - Government finds that -the Hon’ble High Court has- considered a
srtuatron where two exemptron notifi catlons were avallable However, in this

. Case, there is one exemption notrf' cation provrdmg effectrve rate of duty @4%
or 5% in terms of Notxﬁcat:on No 4/06-CE as amended and other is Notrf cation
No.2/08-CE (which is not in fact exemption notlf' ication), wh;ch prowdes ,general
tariff rate at 10%. Hence, facts of this case are different,

8.9 The above said judgements are not i in the context of sanctioning of rebate

| darms in terms of Rule 18 of Central Excise Rules, 2002 read with Notification
No.19/04-CE(NT) dated 6.09.04. The cited case laws mainly relate to

- —admissibitity-—of --exemption —niotification benefit “in “case of - dispute of

classification/eligibility of claimant. Hon'ble Supreme Court in para 10 of the

" Judgement T~ case 6 EScorts [t vs. CCE DeIhEIT 5504 (173) ELT 113 (sC)

observed, which inter alia stipulates “Circumstantial flexibility, One additional or
different fact may make a world of difference between conclusion of two cases.

13
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. Disposal of two cases by blindly placmg relidnce on a decnsnon not proper. In
* | para 11 of sard ]udgment following observatlonsare made -
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prescribed by statute and when the. legislature has decided to exempt certain

goods by notification, the';')éﬁtémption: cannot be negated by an assessee by

opting for payment of duty. -

>0, In view of position explained in forégoi‘ng paras, Government finds that
. there is no merit in the contentions of appl-icanfs that they'are eligible to claim
rebate of duty paid @10% i.e. VGeneral Tariff Rate of Duty ignoring the effective
rate of duty @ 4% or 5% in terms of exemption notification No._4/06-CE dated
1.03.06 as amended. As such Government is of considered view that rebate is
admissible only to the extent of duty paid at the effective rate of duty i.e. 4% or
>% in terms of Notification No. 4/06-CE dated 1.03.06 as amended, as applicable
on the relevant date on the transaction value of exported goods determined

=" under section 4 of Central Excise Act, 1944.

- 10.: = 'GOVemMnt notes that the amount paid in excess of duty pé"‘)}éble on
one’s own volition cannot bé fetained by Govemrhent and it has to be returned
to manufacturer/applicant in the ‘mar)f’ner in w;hic;h it was paid. Accordingly, such
excess paid amount/duty whi¢h is 'kequired to be returned to the appliééhts, has
already been allowed by the original authority. Hon'ble High Court ’of Punjab &
Haryana at Chandigarh vide order dated 11.9.2008 in CWP Nos.2235 & 3358 of
2007, in the case of M/s. Nahar Industrial Enterprises Ltd. Vs. UOI reported as
2009 (235) ELT-22 (P&H) has also decided as under:- |

"Rebate/Refund — Mode of payment - Petitioner paid fesser duty on domestic product ahd higher
duty on export product which was not payable — Assessee not entitled to refund thereof in cash

regardiess-of mode-of payment of said higher excise duty = Petitioner is entitied to ashrefund ~

only of the portion deposited by it by actual crediit and for remaining portion, refund by way of
crediit is appropriate.” g

11. In view of above, Government finds no infirmity in the orders of
Commissioner (Appeals) and hence upholds the same.

15
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“These fevision applicatioris aré thus rejected being devoi

So, ordered. -




GOl Order No. 27 8 '3’9‘_1./,1_4-CX dated 23 .8.2014.
Copy to:
1. The Maritime Commissioner of Central Excise, Mumbai-I Commssuonergte

Estrella Batteries Compound, 2™ Floor Dharavi, Mumba|-400019

<~ 2. = The Commissioner -of Central ‘Excise (Appeals), Mumbal-III Zone-I,
Dadishet Lane, Chowpaty, Mumbai-400007
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise (Rebate), Ofﬁce of the ‘
Maritime Commissioner of Central Excise, Mumbai-I, MSEB Building,
Labour Camp, 2™ Floor, Dharavi, Mumbai-400019
4, Guard File.
6. Spare Copy

ATTESTED . =

'j' (B ‘Sharma)
OSD (Revision Application)

- F.No.195/1668-1699/12-RA -
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